

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

No. 13-5335

---

CAUSE OF ACTION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 12-cv-00850 (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CAUSE OF ACTION**

---

ARAM A. GAVOOR  
R. JAMES VALVO III  
PATRICK J. MASSARI  
CAUSE OF ACTION  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 650  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 499-4232

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Cause of Action*

September 24, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. DESPITE FTC’S CLAIMS, ITS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> “REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NEWS MEDIA” REGULATION CONTINUES TO AFFECT THIS CASE. ....	2
A. The Court Should Consider COA’s Argument That FTC’s Regulation Was <i>Ultra Vires</i> . ....	3
B. The District Court Misapplied FTC’s Outdated “Organized And Operated” Standard To COA. ....	6
C. FTC And The District Court Demanded Unreasonable Specificity As To The Distinct Work COA Creates. ....	12
II. COA ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED IT CREATES DISTINCT WORKS AND HAS THE CAPACITY TO DISSEMINATE THEM. ....	13
A. FTC Inaptly Argues The District Court Followed This Court’s Case Law When It Misapplied The “Range Of Sources” Factor. ....	14
B. FTC Misapplies Existing Precedent In Its End-Run To Discount COA’s Capacity To Disseminate. ....	16
III. FTC OFFERS THIS COURT NO LEGAL JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS REFUSAL TO PROCESS COA’S VALID FOIA REQUEST. ....	19
A. FTC Fails To Meaningfully Respond On The Issue Of Mootness. ....	19
B. FTC Does Not Assert Any Factual Circumstances Supporting A Determination Of Mootness For COA’s Third Request. ....	21
C. FTC Fails to Justify Its Refusal To Consider COA’s Third Request On The Administrative Record As Of May 7, 2012. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
REPLY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	8
<i>Carney v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concepts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	5
<i>Columbian Rope Co. v. West</i> , 142 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	8
* <i>Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2003) .....	7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Hall v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	4
<i>Kinney v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 994 F.2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12
<i>LaCedra v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Long v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	22
<i>Media Access Project v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	22

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*\*Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. Cent. Intelligence Agency*, 931 F. Supp. 2d 77  
 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 20, 21, 22

*\*Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Dep’t of Def.*, 880 F.2d 1381  
 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar*, 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....2

*Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 958 F.2d 416  
 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....4, 5

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....5

*Spannaus v. Dep’t of Justice*, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 19, 20

*Tax Analysts v. Dep’t of Justice*, 965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 17, 18

*United States v. Beckham*, 968 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....11

*United States v. Vonn*, 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....8

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(III)..... 2, 5, 13, 14

OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175,  
 121 Stat. 2524 (2007)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 23

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. § 4.8(b)(2) (2012) .....2, 3

32 C.F.R. § 286.28(e)(7)(i) .....8

52 Fed. Reg. 10,012 (Mar. 27, 1987).....7

57 Fed. Reg. 10,804 (Mar. 31, 1992).....7

77 Fed. Reg. 27,151 (proposed May 9, 2012) .....9

78 Fed. Reg. 13,570 (proposed Feb. 28, 2013).....11

78 Fed. Reg. 33,209 (June 4, 2013) .....9

79 Fed. Reg. 15,680 (Mar. 21, 2014).....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

153 Cong. Rec. at S10,987 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2007) .....19

Comments of COA to White House OSTP, Proposed FOIA Regulations (June 11, 2012) *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/epstein-wilcox.pdf> .....9

Dep’t of Justice, List of Freedom of Information Act Cases in which a Decision was Rendered in 2013, *available at* <http://goo.gl/IWc37f> .....6

Letter from Katy J. L. Duke, Att’y-Advisor, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Shawn Musgrave, MuckRock (Dec. 18, 2013), *available at* <http://goo.gl/sUO6U3> .....10
